

No. S278481

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

JOHN'S GRILL, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs - Appellants - Respondents,

v.

THE HARTFORD FINANCIAL SERVICES GROUP, INC., et al.,

Defendants - Appellees - Petitioners.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division Four
Case No. A162709

RESPONDENTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Nanci E. Nishimura (SBN 152621)

nnishimura@cpmlegal.com

Brian Danitz (SBN 247403)

bdanitz@cpmlegal.com

*Andrew F. Kirtley (SBN 328023)

akirtley@cpmlegal.com

COTCHETT, PITRE & MCCARTHY, LLP

San Francisco Airport Office Center

840 Malcolm Road, Suite 200

Burlingame, CA 94010

Telephone: (650) 697-6000

Fax: (650) 697-0577

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants John's Grill, Inc., and John Konstin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	4
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. <i>Brooklyn</i> and <i>John’s Grill</i> involve substantially similar facts, including similar commercial property policies with identical relevant provisions.....	6
II. <i>Brooklyn</i> agrees with <i>John’s Grill’s</i> two central holdings and again rejects Sentinel’s contrary arguments.	7
A. <i>Brooklyn</i> agrees that the Limited Virus Coverage’s definition of “loss or damage” as “including the cost of removal of ... virus” provides coverage for cleaning, and that Sentinel’s contrary interpretation “borders on nonsensical.”	7
B. <i>Brooklyn</i> also agrees that Sentinel’s “oddball scenarios” and “unsubstantiated speculation” about when its Limited Virus Coverage might conceivably provide coverage cannot defeat its insureds’ well-pleaded illusory coverage arguments.	8
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Brooklyn Restaurants, Inc. v. Sentinel Ins.Co., Ltd.
(2024) 319 Cal.Rptr.3d 572 [100 Cal.App.5th 1036]..... *passim*

Curtis O. Griess & Sons, Inc. v. Farm Bur. Ins. Co.
(Neb. 1995) 247 Neb. 526 10

John’s Grill, Inc. v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.
(2022) 86 Cal.App.5th 1195 *passim*

Other Authorities

California Rule of Court 8.250(d) 4, 6, 13
